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mea in 31 villages during the above THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE mentioned period. AND STEEL AND MINES (SHBI

(e) The schemes prepared by the Rourkela Steel Plant include provi-
.aion of drinking water facilities, con-
..struction/repair of school buildings, link roads, medical aid centres, re-
-'Creation centres, development of agriculture, animal husbandary and viI-
iage industries etc.

Aerodrome In Tirunelvell District of Tamil Nadu

·804. SHRI ERA MOHAN: Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether steps have been taken A:o acquire land for the construction of the Aerodrome at Vagalkulam near Tuticorin in Tlrul1elveli DistrIct in Tarrdl Nadu; and

(b) if not how long wIll it take to acquire the land and to take up fur-
'ther work?

THE MINISTER OF SHIPPING
AND TRANSPORT AND TOURISM
AND CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI A. P.
SHARMA): (a) No, Sir.

(b) There is no proposal at present
10 acquire land for construction of an aerodrome at Vagaikulam.

Collection of Sales Tax from actual users on import of L.-Base

*809 SHRI CHANDRA BHAL
MANI TIWARI:

Will the 1/{inister of COMMERCE be pl~ased to state:

(a) whether under the current import policy, issue of letter of authonty by actual user amounts to change of ownership of goods and the actual user is thus absolved of all actions under Import Export Rules; and

(b) whether the State Chemicals and Pharmaceuticals Corporation of India Limited collects sales tax from actual users who have given their ietter of authority to the canalising agencies for import of L-Base and it 60 the consiq,etptions for this, having , regard to (a) above?

PRANAB MUKHERJEE) : (8) No,
Sir.

(b) The State Chemicals & Pharmaceuticals Corporation of India Ltd .
collects sales tax from Actual Users for whom they import L-Base. The question whf'thet sales tax is actuallY chargeable in such cases or not is being looked into, by the Corporation.

Setting up 01 FerroUs Scrap
Committee

·810. SHRI BANWARI LAL: Will the Minister of STEEL AND MINES be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have set up a Ferrous Scrap Committee under the Iron and Steel (Control) Order,
1956;

(b) if so, what are the function. of the Committee;

(c) how the work of the Committee IS going to be financed;

(d) whether the functions entrust-
ted to the Committee are not possib1e to be performed by the Iron and Steel Controller as the supreme auUlorlty under the Iron and Steel (Control)
Order, 1956; and

(e) how it is proposed to finance the expenSe of the Committee!

THE MINISTER OF COMMERe~
AND STEEL AND MINES (SHRI
PRANAB MUKHERJEE): (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) The functions of the Committee in brief are to review the availability of scrap, coordinate working of main
~teel producers fOr common procedures and joint action in the matter of distribution and priCing of ferrous scrap arisings in the steel plants, to formulate schemes for development of scrap handling and processing facilities and to endeavour to stabilise market prices 0' ferrous scrap.

... "' ....
(c) Iti§ a deliberative committee whieh is provided with secretarial assistance by the Metal Scrap Trade


33 Written A1I.8weT, SRA V ANA 10, 1902 (SAKA) Written Answer, 34
Corporation Limited (MSTe). The Committee does not therefore incur any expenditure on its 'Work.

(d) No, Sir.
(e) The Committee is not likely to incur any expenditure on its estabUsh-
meat or work.

'lREiT?;t q~T if; 'Sfftf ~ at\T
.n.

*812. ''IT ~ ~ 1tNIf: ~'T , _if a"r'(' "'tit f1f~lt:f" lT~·. (.~ ~ ~ I ~

ifi1 Vfr Cfl7iT fcti :
( Cifi ) ~ ~ ~ ~ fCfi tpfe'f far'll ~

iF tm:i" 'lT~'lf tt'lieillT it ~'l' ;f;q(f
Gffliq ~T ~ ~ f~ fcrm- q-<fC'Cll) it: srf~~;;cm ~~ ar~(i ~:;arr ~lr;r

~;

(~) ~T ~T"{ Cfi') ~ij' ~H~ it
lil~ fWCfi Pi~ srrto- 9"t ~ m '\1ifcfiT «f1lTT fctrd'ir ~ J ~n:

(;r) m~' Q'T, qT ~~,i"{ ;r ~ q~
iflJT Cfint~r Cfil ~ ?

"1~;:r ~;~ qf'{C1'~ nll'T ~rie.t
,,1'1: ;rT'R f'l''ft.l;:r ",..)( J5ff .... ,"' Sf.mt
~ :rt) . ( Cfi) \if) ~T f

(~) J;fl"( (if) ~~ ~rM1t:a' if ~
• 1f~e.; fq'q'f1f ~ ~ ~1 if ~ tJ:~

flfOllP«T 'S('~ ~t ~ \ifT \l~ltr tflic.;
fcrfirn f~ Cflf m it lfT?fT Cfi~
~ l1ror'tlr qliCCfit ~ ~ TZCfl tT~g am f~C( lfC( ~Tif if; fcro;[ ~ t lfT~lf q'~~ f~mf~Tf1T ~ ~~f~Cf q&1 ~ &f+fT
+rr~r ~ ~'R {« q~i' Clft Cfi'flf ~;rr ~
Cf;"( f~qI ~ I tflfc'i fq+f11T <+r1 ~ij' lfT~
tflr \ift=q ~ ~ ~ I

D8Dleati. SYllthetic Yarn producel'l
.. 813. SHRI ARJUN SETHI: Will the

Minister of COMMERCE be pleased
t. state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government are against tQ.e imPOTt of polyester filament yarn and sUll ignore the interests of domestic syn_
thetic yarn producers: and

(b) if so, what steps Government have taken for protecting the interests of domestic synthetic yarn producers?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
AND STEEL AND MINES (SHRI
PRANAB MUKHERJEE): (a) NOt Sir.

(b) Import of Polyester Filament Yarn under OGL is subjected to all import duty @ 200 per cent advalorem plus a countervailing duty of Rs. 66. 1 5/Kg., which provides enouga protection to indigenous producers.

Deelaration of 'SelectioD Posta' ..
'Non-SeleCtion Posts' Ia Income_tax

DepartmeDi

·81.. SHRr SOMJmHAI DAMOR:
Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Central Board of Direct Taxes have recentll' declared all Ministerial Posts except Inspectors in the Income-tax Department as 'N'on Selection posts' where seniority will be the sole criteria for next promotion;

(b) whether Wanchoo ComnuUee's recommendation in para 6.55 of their report has been accepted by Govern-Inent according to which merit alone should be the criteriOn for appoint-
nlent to higher posts;

(c) iot so, what prompted the Ce.-
trul Board of Direct Taxes to declare 'Selection Posts' as 'Non-Selectioa Posts' in the Ministerial cadre in the Income-tax Department, and

(d) whether Government propoee to J'eview the decision taken by the Central Board of Direct Taxes aIld maintain the status-quo so that meritorious persons should not c;uffer?

THE MIN1STER bF FINANCE
(SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN): (a)
Yes, Sir.

